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HOUSTON, Aug. 9 /PRNewswire/ -- Universal Compression Holdings, Inc. (NYSE: UCO), a leading provider of natural gas
compression services, today reported increased total revenue and net income before non-recurring and extraordinary charges for
the fiscal 2001 first quarter ended June 30, 2000.

Driven by a 13 percent increase in rental revenues, total revenue in the fiscal first quarter increased to $34.8 million versus $33.8 million in the first
quarter of fiscal 2000. Rental revenue totaled $26.3 million compared to $23.2 million in the previous year first quarter. Revenue recognized from
equipment and parts sales (mainly fabrication) totaled $8.3 million versus $10.6 million a year ago. EBITDA increased 27% to $15.7 million versus
$12.4 million one year ago. EBITDA is defined as net income plus income taxes, interest expense, leasing expense, management fees, depreciation
and amortization. The Company posted a net loss, before non-recurring and extraordinary charges, of $252,000, or $0.03 per share. The Company
incurred non-recurring and extraordinary after-tax charges of $10.7 million, for expenses related to its debt restructuring, and early termination of a
management agreement, a consulting agreement, and other related fees. Inclusion of the non-recurring and extraordinary items resulted in a net loss
for the Company of $10.9 million, or $1.24 per share.

The Company noted that, excluding the effect of the non-recurring and extraordinary charges, it would have recorded pro forma net income for the
quarter of $1.1 million, or $0.08 per share, compared with the $0.03 per share loss mentioned above. The pro forma financial data gives effect to its
initial public offering and related debt restructuring as if it had been completed March 31, 2000. The offering and the related debt restructuring were
completed in the second half of the quarter.

"The increase in our rental operation underscores our strategic focus on this core business and illustrates the continuing strength of the outsourcing
trend in the natural gas compression industry. We were able to grow rental revenues while increasing the average gross margin. Perhaps even more
significant is the 27% increase in EBITDA over the same quarter a year ago. EBITDA is one of our key measures of the underlying performance of our
operations," said Universal Compression Holdings President and Chief Executive Officer Steven Snider.

"The increase in rental revenues in the quarter reflected the expansion of our rental fleet and continued strong demand for natural gas in the United
States. The Company noted that its demand for compression services is linked to natural gas consumption rather than exploration and development
activities of the energy sector. The Company's average horsepower utilization rate for the quarter ended June 30, 2000, was approximately 84.3%, up
from 78.4% in the same quarter a year ago. At the end of the quarter the Company had approximately 653,000 available horsepower with another
54,000 horsepower operated and maintained for customers.

Universal Compression Holdings' international operations also continued to perform well in the first quarter of fiscal 2001, reflecting persistent strong
foreign demand for compression services. The Company's international revenues increased by 21% over the same period a year earlier.
Approximately 12% of the Company's revenues in the quarter were attributable to international operations.

The decline in sales revenue, consisting mostly of equipment fabrication and parts sales, for the first fiscal quarter was due primarily to the impact in
the prior-year period of an equipment sale option exercised by a rental customer and the sale of a small air compression distributorship; these two
events totaled $3.6 million. Excluding these transactions, equipment and parts sales revenues in the first quarter of the current year increased $1.2
million over the same period a year earlier. The backlog of fabrication projects at the end of the first quarter was approximately $18.4 million, compared
with a backlog of $12.3 million at the same time a year earlier.

Snider said it was an eventful quarter for Universal Compression. "The most significant event, of course, was the completion of our initial public
offering. Simultaneously with the completion of the offering, we paid off an existing credit facility and obtained a new credit facility to replace it. We
completed an operating lease facility with a financing capability of $200 million, of which approximately $63 million has been drawn. We also
redeemed all of our outstanding 11-3/8% Senior Discount Notes and retired a finance lease arrangement. These events have improved our financial
resources and will help us to generate stronger returns while growing the Company both organically and through strategic acquisitions.

"Although the IPO and recapitalization were clearly major events, we also continued to take steps to strengthen our competitive position and growth
potential. During the quarter we acquired Spectrum Rotary Compression Inc. This acquisition added approximately 10,700 horsepower to our fleet and
increased our presence in the screw compression market," Snider added.

On August 7, 2000, the Company announced entering into an agreement to acquire Gas Compression Services, Inc. ("GCSI"). Upon completion of the
transaction, Universal expects to significantly enhance its presence in the Northeastern United States and the Austin Chalk region of Texas. GCSI will
add approximately 170,000 owned horsepower, a significant amount of horsepower operated and maintained for customers, along with overhaul and
fabrication facilities in Michigan and Texas. The transaction is subject to customary closing conditions, including regulatory approvals, and is expected
to be consummated by the end of September.

Looking forward, Snider said he is optimistic about the year. "We have made a number of major steps forward. We have been able to increase revenue
while growing gross margins and EBITDA. With the successful completion of our initial public offering and debt restructuring we are in a much stronger
financial position to participate in the industry growth. The pending merger with Gas Compression Services will strengthen us competitively and
increase our presence in two important regional markets in the US. In addition, we have increased our capital spending budget to approximately $75
million to ensure we are prepared to take full advantage of the strong market for compression services both domestically and internationally. Further,
our fabrication business remains strong," Snider added.



Universal Compression Holdings, Inc., together with its operating subsidiary Universal Compression, Inc., is headquartered in Houston, Texas, and is
a leading natural gas compression services Company, providing a full range of rental, sales, operations, maintenance and fabrication services, and
products to the domestic and international natural gas industry.

Statements about Universal Compression Holdings' outlook and all other statements in this release other than historical facts are forward-looking
statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements rely on a number of
assumptions concerning future events and are subject to a number of uncertainties and factors, many of which are outside Universal Compression
Holdings' control, that could cause actual results to differ materially from such statements. While Universal Compression Holdings believes that the
assumptions concerning future events are reasonable, it cautions that there are inherent difficulties in predicting certain important factors that could
impact the future performance of its business. Among the important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated by
such forward- looking statements are successful completion of growth projects and proposed acquisitions. These risk factors, when applicable, are
discussed in Universal Compression Holdings' filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, copies of which are available to the public.
Universal Compression Holdings disclaims any intention or obligation to revise any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information,
future event, or otherwise.

                    UNIVERSAL COMPRESSION HOLDINGS, INC.

                UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

                   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)


                                                  Three Months   Three Months

                                                      Ended          Ended

                                                    June 30,        June 30,

                                                      2000            1999


    Revenues:

      Rental                                         $26,274        $23,188

      Sales                                            8,270         10,619

      Other                                              216              1

        Total revenue                                 34,760         33,808


    Costs and expenses

      Rentals, exclusive of depreciation

       and amortization                                8,970          8,602

      Cost of sales, exclusive of

       depreciation and amortization                   6,548          9,102

      Depreciation and amortization                    7,498          5,617

      Selling, general and administrative              3,455          4,538

      Operating lease                                    689             --

      Interest expense                                 8,004          7,946

      Non-recurring charges                            7,059             --


        Total costs and expenses                      42,223         35,805


    Loss before income taxes and extraordinary items  (7,463)        (1,997)


    Income tax benefit                                (2,799)          (759)


    Loss before extraordinary items                  $(4,664)       $(1,238)


    Extraordinary loss, net of $3,759

      income tax benefit                               6,264             --


    Net loss                                        $(10,928)       $(1,238)


      Weighted average common and common

        Equivalent shares outstanding: (B)

        Basic                                          8,817             --


        Diluted                                        8,817             --


      Earnings per share - basic: (B)

        Loss before extraordinary items (A)           $(0.53)          $ --

        Extraordinary loss                             (0.71)            --

        Net loss                                      $(1.24)          $ --


      Earnings per share - diluted: (B)

        Loss before extraordinary items (A)           $(0.53)          $ --




        Extraordinary loss                             (0.71)            --

        Net loss                                      $(1.24)          $ --


    (A) Earnings per share loss before extraordinary items includes the impact

        of non-recurring charges of $4.4 million, net of income tax benefit of

        $2.7 million. Earnings per share impact of non-recurring charges is

        ($0.50).


    (B) Earnings per share data not presented as the Company's stock was not

        publicly traded and had a different capital structure during the prior

        year.


                     UNIVERSAL COMPRESSION HOLDINGS, INC.

                PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

                   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)


    NOTE:  The pro forma financial statements presented below assume that the

           Company's initial public offering and related debt restructuring

           events had occurred at the beginning of the period presented.


                                                   Three Months

                                                      Ended

                                                     June 30,

                                                       2000

    Revenues:

      Rental                                         $26,274

      Sales                                            8,270

      Other                                              216

        Total revenue                                 34,760


    Costs and expenses

      Rentals, exclusive of depreciation

        And amortization                               8,970

      Cost of sales, exclusive of

        Depreciation and amortization                  6,548

      Depreciation and amortization                    7,015

      Selling, general and administrative              3,455

      Operating lease                                  1,695

      Interest expense                                 5,317


        Total costs and expenses                      33,000


    Income before income taxes                         1,760


    Income taxes                                         660


    Net income (A)                                    $1,100


     Weighted average common and common

        Equivalent shares outstanding:

        Basic                                         13,257


        Diluted                                       13,585


     Earnings per share (A):

        Basic                                          $0.08


        Diluted                                        $0.08


    (A) The pro forma net income is presented without giving effect to non-

        recurring and extraordinary after-tax charges of $10.7 million related

        to the Company's debt restructuring, and early termination of a

        management agreement, a consulting agreement, and other related fees.




SOURCE Universal Compression Holdings, Inc.
CONTACT: Richard W. FitzGerald, Chief Financial Officer of Universal Compression Holdings, 713-335-7000;
or General Inquiries, Mike Arneth at The Financial Relations Board, 312-640-6734, for Universal Compression Holdings


